

No. 09-35276

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD R. LEE,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

ROBERT O. LAMPERT,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal From the United States District Court for the District of Oregon in
Case No. CV-02-300-CL, District Judge Owen M. Panner

**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE NETWORK AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

COOLEY LLP
Lori R.E. Ploeger
Margaret Branick-Abilla
Benjamin G. Damstedt
Elizabeth Stameshkin
3175 Hanover St.
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2155
(650) 843-5000 (telephone)
(650) 857-0663 (facsimile)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Innocence Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Preserving the Actual Innocence Gateway Presents an Issue of Exceptional Importance.....	3
1. The panel decision disregards the crucial role of equity and innocence in habeas.....	3
a. Courts have long held equitable discretion in adjudicating habeas petitions.....	4
b. Recent Supreme Court decisions have embraced the role of equity and actual innocence	5
2. The actual innocence gateway provides a key “safety valve.”	9
3. The actually innocent have no incentive to disregard the statute of limitations.....	13
4. Remedying federal constitutional error in a case of actual innocence strongly outweighs comity and finality interests	14
B. If Allowed To Stand, the Panel’s Decision Would Render § 2244(d) Unconstitutional.....	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Alexander v. Keane,
991 F. Supp. 329 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 18

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... 18

Clayton v. Gibson,
199 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) 17

In re Davis,
130 S. Ct. 1 (2009)..... 17, 18

In re Dorsainvil,
119 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1997) 17

Engle v. Isaac,
456 U.S. 107 (1982)..... 14

Ex parte Yerger,
75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1868) 5

Ferguson v. Palmateer,
321 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2003) 18

Herrera v. Collins,
506 U.S. 390 (1993)..... 5, 6

Holland v. Florida,
130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)..... 4, 6, 8

House v. Bell,
547 U.S. 518 (2006)..... passim

Kuhlmann v. Wilson,
477 U.S. 436 (1986)..... 4, 5, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	PAGE(S)
<i>Larsen v. Adams</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	11
<i>Larsen v. Adams</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 2:08-cv-04610, 2010 WL 2488992 (C.D. Cal. June 14, 2010)	11, 12
<i>Lisker v. Knowles</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	12
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	9, 15
<i>Majoy v. Roe</i> , 296 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	6, 15
<i>Milone v. Camp</i> , 22 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	5, 14
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 95 F.3d 1214 (4th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Osborne v. Dist. Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial Dist.</i> , 521 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	4
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	PAGE(S)
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473, 487 (2000).....	6
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005)	7, 10, 17
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , No. 02-cv-00067 (W.D. Mich. October 11, 2005)	11
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	16
<i>United States v. Montano</i> , 398 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	17
<i>Whitfield v. Bowersox</i> , 324 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2003)	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

PAGE(S)

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const., art. 1, § 9, cl. 2	5
Eighth Amendment	17
Fourteenth Amendment	17
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2244.....	14
§ 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	8
§ 2244(d).....	3, 17
§ 2244(d)(1)	14
§ 2254(e)(2)	8
§ 2255.....	14
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 14.....	5
Fed. R. App. P.	
29(a)	2
32.....	20
32(a)	20
Circuit Rule	
29-2(a).....	2
29-2(c)(2)	20
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-518 (1996)	8
141 Cong. Rec. S7803-01 (June 7, 1995).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	PAGE(S)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bob Barr, <i>Death Penalty Disgrace</i> , N.Y. Times, June 1, 2009	8, 9
Victor Flango & Patricia McKenna, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Review of State Court Convictions</i> , 31 Cal. W. L. Rev. 237, 259 (1995)	16
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142, 150 (1970)	9
Nancy King et al., <i>Final Technical Report: Habeas Litigation in U.S. District Courts</i> at 58 (Vanderbilt Univ. Law Sch. Nat’l Ctr. For State Courts 2007)	15, 16
Michael Mello & Donna Duffy, <i>Suspending Justice: The Unconstitutionality of the Proposed Six-Month Time Limit on the Filing of Habeas Corpus Petitions by State Death Row Inmates</i>	13
Daniel Meltzer, <i>Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction: The Limits of Models</i> , 66 S. Cal. L. Rev. 2507, 2523-24 (1993)	16
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Literacy Behind Bars: Results From the 2003 National Assessment of Adult Literacy Prison Survey</i> , at http://nces.ed.gov/pubs2007/2007473.pdf	14
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Survey of Inmates in State and Federal Correctional Facilities</i> , Table 4 (2004), at http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/html/mpp/tables/mppt04.cfm	13
Limin Zheng, <i>Actual Innocence as a Gateway Through the Statute-of-Limitations Bar on the Filing of Federal Habeas Corpus Petitions</i> , 90 Cal. L. Rev. 2101, 2138 (2002)	9
